2016 Contracted Motorcycle Safety Training Handout

References: For Army – AR 385-10, Dated 27 Nov 2013, The Army Safety Program For USAF – AFI-91-207, Dated 17 Nov 2015, USAF Traffic Safety Program (DoDI) 6055.4, Dated 23 January 2013, DoD Traffic Safety Program

- 1. The Joint Base Elmendorf-Richardson Motorcycle Safety Program is managed IAW DoDI 6055.04. DoD Traffic Safety Program; AFI 91-207, The USAir Force Traffic Safety Program; Joint Base Elmendorf-Richardson Instruction 91-202, Safety Standards for the Joint Base Elmendorf-Richardson Mishap Prevention Program; Joint Base Elmendorf-Richardson Instruction 31 -118, Motor Vehicle Traffic Supervision Program and Army Regulation 385-10, The Army Safety Program.
- 2. Motorcycle riding is only authorized during the JBER motorcycle riding season. The 673 MSG/CC will determine and modify the riding season as needed based upon weather and road conditions. Call 552-INFO (4636) for current road conditions on JBER.
- 3. Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) requirements are outlined in the noted guidance and must be followed.
- 4. All riders are encouraged to wear PPE that incorporates fluorescent colors and retro-reflective material.
- 5. Commanders and MSR/UMMs must comply with the JBER Commander's Motorcycle Training Policy.
- 6. How to apply for BRC/BRC-2: (Locally) (Copy of driver's license required with Alaska Leather)
 - Army: Acquire "2016 JBER Motorcycle Training Request" form from USARAK Mission Safety, the Unit Motorcycle Monitor or the USARAK website http://www.usarak.army.mil/main/safety.asp. Select "Safety" on the menu bar and scroll down to "Motorcycle Safety".
 - Air Force: Acquire "2016 JBER Motorcycle Training Request" form from the Motorcycle Safety Representative (MSR).
 - Bring the completed and signed form to the JBER Installation Safety Office in Bldg. 10441 (Room 307) and receive a training approval letter with the rider's approved training course.
- 7. How to apply for BRC/BRC-2: (Deployed)
- For BRC and BRC-2 classes go to www.abateofalaska.com and register for a specific date and time.
- Note: A personal credit card will be needed to complete the registration process.
 - Upon return, communicate with the MSR/UMM to determine qualification requirements. Once approved, bring the completed training request form to the JBER Installation Safety Office in Bldg. 10441 (Room 307) and receive a training approval letter with the rider's approved training course.
- 8. Sportbike operators will attend BRC-2 until determined otherwise.
- 9. Registered members must log on to (http://www.learntoridealaska.com/cancel) to cancel their class. Failure to cancel at least 2 business days (48 hours) prior to the start of the class will be required to provide a memorandum from the commander to explain why the member did not fulfill their training responsibility.
- 10. The member must call or visit Alaska Leather at 907-562-2324 to reschedule their registered class at least 2 business days (48 hours) prior to the start of the class.
- 11. Questions or concerns with motorcycling on JBER can be addressed by contacting the 673 ABW Safety Office at 552-6850 or 673abw.seg@us.af.mil.